

No. 22-451

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

LOPER BRIGHT ENTERPRISES, ET AL.,

*Petitioners,*

v.

GINA RAIMONDO, SECRETARY OF COMMERCE, ET AL.

*Respondents.*

---

**On Writ of Certiorari to the United States  
Court of Appeals for the District of Columbia Circuit**

---

**BRIEF OF EIGHT NATIONAL BUSINESS  
ORGANIZATIONS AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF  
PETITIONERS**

---

ELLEN STEEN  
TRAVIS CUSHMAN  
*American Farm Bureau  
Federation  
600 Maryland Ave SW  
Suite 1000W  
Washington, DC 20024*

TIMOTHY S. BISHOP  
*Counsel of Record*  
BRETT E. LEGNER  
*Mayer Brown LLP  
71 South Wacker Drive  
Chicago, Illinois 60606  
(312) 782-0600  
tbishop@mayerbrown.com*

*Counsel for Amici Curiae  
Additional Counsel Listed on Signature Page*

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
INTERESTS OF THE AMICI CURIAE .....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	2
ARGUMENT .....	8
I. <i>CHEVRON</i> IS IRRECONCILABLE WITH JURISPRUDENTIAL HISTORY, THE CONSTITUTIONAL DESIGN, AND THE ADMINISTRATIVE PROCEDURE ACT .....	8
A. <i>Chevron</i> is not supported by a history of broad judicial deference to executive interpretation of ambiguous legislative acts.....	9
B. <i>Chevron</i> is irreconcilable with the allocation of power between the branches of government.....	12
C. <i>Chevron</i> is irreconcilable with the APA.....	17
II. LOWER COURTS ARE HARMING THE REGULATED COMMUNITY BY APPLYING <i>CHEVRON</i> TO REACH INCORRECT DECISIONS.....	18
III. AGENCY DECISIONS CAN BE ACCORDED THEIR PROPER WEIGHT THROUGH NORMAL STATUTORY CONSTRUCTION PRINCIPLES. ....	25
CONCLUSION .....	26

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Aluminum Co. of Am. v. Central Lincoln Peoples' Util. Dist.</i> , 467 U. S. 380 (1984).....	25
<i>Am. Lung Ass'n v. EPA</i> , 985 F.3d 914 (D.C. Cir. 2021), <i>rev'd on other grounds</i> , <i>West Virginia v. EPA</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2587 (2022) .....	7
<i>Baldwin v. United States</i> , 140 S. Ct. 690 (2020).....	9, 10, 11, 14
<i>Bartenwerfer v. Buckley</i> , 143 S. Ct. 665 (2023).....	7
<i>Biden v. Nebraska</i> , 143 S. Ct. 2355 (2023).....	4, 8
<i>BNSF Railway Co. v. Loos</i> , 139 S. Ct. 893 (2019).....	14
<i>Buffington v. McDonough</i> , 143 S. Ct. 14 (2022).....	4, 12, 16-19
<i>Chevron USA, Inc. v. Nat. Res. Def. Council</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	1-26
<i>Cnty. of Maui, Hawaii v. Hawaii Wildlife Fund</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1462 (2020).....	4

<i>Dep't of Transp. v. Ass'n of Am. Railroads, 575 U.S. 43 (2015)</i> .....	15
<i>Edwards' Lessee v. Darby, 25 U.S. (12 Wheat.) 206 (1827)</i> .....	9, 10, 11, 26
<i>Entergy Corp. v. Riverkeeper, Inc., 556 U.S. 208 (2009)</i> .....	23, 25
<i>Foster v. U.S. Dep't of Ag., 68 F.4th 372 (8th Cir. 2023)</i> .....	23, 24
<i>Groff v. DeJoy, 143 S. Ct. 2279 (2023)</i> .....	24
<i>Guedes v. Bureau of Alcohol, Tobacco, Firearms &amp; Explosives, 140 S. Ct. 789 (2020)</i> .....	5, 6
<i>Gundy v. United States, 139 S. Ct. 2116 (2019)</i> .....	15, 17
<i>Gutierrez-Brizuela v. Lynch, 834 F.3d 1142 (10th Cir. 2016)</i> .....	5
<i>HollyFrontier Cheyenne Refining, LLC v. Renewable Fuels Ass'n, 141 S. Ct. 2172 (2021)</i> .....	3
<i>Kisor v. Wilkie, 139 S. Ct. 2400 (2019)</i> .....	7, 19, 25, 26
<i>Little Sisters of the Poor Saints Peter and Paul Home v. Pennsylvania, 140 S. Ct. 2367 (2020)</i> .....	16, 17

<i>Mallory v. Norfolk Southern Railway Co.</i> , 143 S. Ct. 2028 (2023).....	4
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 137 (1803) .....	12
<i>Markle Interests, LLC v. U.S. Fish &amp; Wildlife Service</i> , 827 F.3d 452 (5th Cir. 2016).....	20
<i>Merritt v. Cameron</i> , 137 U.S. 542 (1890).....	11
<i>Michigan v. EPA</i> , 576 U.S. 743 (2015).....	13, 23
<i>Mistretta v. United States</i> , 488 U.S. 361 (1989).....	16
<i>Morton v. Ruiz</i> , 415 U.S. 199 (1974).....	15
<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n v. State Farm Mut. Automobile Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983).....	23
<i>Murray Energy Corp. v. EPA</i> , No. 15-3751 (6th Cir. 2017) .....	22
<i>National Ass’n of Home Builders v. EPA</i> , 682 F.3d 1032 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....	5
<i>New Prime Inc. v. Oliveira</i> , 139 S. Ct. 532 (2019).....	10

<i>Niz-Chavez v. Garland</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1474 (2021).....	21
<i>Osborn v. Bank of United States</i> , 22 U.S. (9 Wheat.) 738 (1824).....	13
<i>Pereira v. Sessions</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2105 (2018).....	6, 8, 18
<i>Perez v. Mortgage Bankers Ass’n</i> , 575 U.S. 92 (2015).....	13, 18
<i>Rapanos v. United States</i> , 547 U.S. 715 (2006).....	22
<i>Rodriguez de Quijas v.</i> <i>Shearson/American Express, Inc.</i> , 490 U. S. 477 (1989).....	4
<i>Rucho v. Common Cause</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2484 (2019).....	15
<i>Sackett v. EPA</i> , 143 S. Ct. 1322 (2023).....	5, 7, 12, 14, 22
<i>Seila Law LLC v. CFPB</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2183 (2020).....	13
<i>Skidmore v. Swift &amp; Co.</i> , 323 U.S. 134 (1944).....	25
<i>Smith v. Berryhill</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1765 (2019).....	15
<i>Solid Waste Agency of N. Cook County v.</i> <i>U.S. Army Corps of Engineers</i> , 531 U.S. 159 (2001).....	19

<i>Solid Waste Agency of N. Cook County v. U.S. Army Corps of Engineers</i> , 191 F.3d 845 (7th Cir. 1999).....	19, 21
<i>Talk Am., Inc. v. Michigan Bell Tel. Co.</i> , 564 U.S. 50 (2011).....	21
<i>Texas v. EPA</i> , No. 3:23-cv-17 (S.D. Tex. 2023) .....	5
<i>The City of Panama</i> , 101 U.S. 453 (1879).....	10
<i>Trans World Airlines, Inc. v. Hardison</i> , 432 U.S. 63 (1977).....	24
<i>United States v. Riverside Bayview Homes, Inc.</i> , 474 U.S. 121 (1985).....	21
<i>West Virginia v. EPA</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2587 (2022).....	7, 8
<i>Weyerhaeuser v. U.S Fish &amp; Wildlife Service</i> , 139 S. Ct. 361 (2018).....	20
<i>White Stallion Energy Center, LLC v. EPA</i> , 748 F.3d 1222 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	23
<i>Wisconsin Central Ltd. v. United States</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2067 (2018).....	26
<b>Constitution, Statutes, and Regulations</b>	
U.S. Const., Article I, § 1.....	13



U.S. Const., Article II, § 1 .....	13
U.S. Const. Art. III, §1 .....	12
U.S. Const. Art. IV, § 4.....	15
5 U.S.C. § 706 .....	17
16 U.S.C. § 3822(a)(4) .....	24
<i>Navigable Waters Protection Rule</i> , 85 Fed. Reg. 22250 (Apr. 21, 2020) .....	14
<i>Revised Definition of “Waters of the United States,”</i> 88 Fed. Reg. 3004 (Jan. 18, 2023).....	14
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
Aditya Bamzai, <i>The Origins Of Judicial Deference To Executive Interpretation</i> , 126 Yale L.J. 908 (2017).....	10, 11, 17
Kent Barnett & Christopher J. Walker, <i>Chevron in the Circuit Courts</i> , 116 Mich. L. Rev. 1 (2017) .....	6
J. Beerman, <i>End the Failed Chevron Experiment Now: How Chevron Has Failed and Why It Can and Should Be Overruled</i> , 42 Conn. L. Rev. 779 (2010).....	18

John Dickinson, <i>Administrative Procedure Act: Scope and Grounds of Broadened Judicial Review</i> , 33 A.B.A. J. 434 (1947) .....	17
The Federalist No. 37 (Madison) .....	13
The Federalist No. 78 (Hamilton).....	13
Philip Hamburger, <i>Chevron Bias</i> , 84 Geo. Wash. L. Rev. 1187 (2016).....	12
Brett M. Kavanaugh, <i>Fixing Statutory Interpretation</i> , 129 Harv. L. Rev. 2118 (2016).....	5
Christopher J. Walker, <i>Legislating in the Shadows</i> , 165 U. Pa. L. Rev. 1377 (2017) .....	16
<i>The Statistics</i> , 136 Harv. L. Rev. 500 (2022).....	6
